

No. 17-3244

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

JENNIFER SWEDA et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM DECISION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
No. 2:16-cv-04329-GEKP

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICAN COUNCIL ON EDUCATION
AND OTHER HIGHER EDUCATION ASSOCIATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Nancy G. Ross
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 S. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600

Brian D. Netter
Matthew A. Waring
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. University 403(b) Plans Have A Unique Pedigree.....	7
A. The Development of 403(b) Plans.....	7
B. The Development of 401(k) Plans.....	13
C. ERISA’s Fiduciary Duties Must Be Applied In Recogni- tion Of The Differences Between 403(b) And 401(k) Plans.....	15
II. Plaintiffs’ Approach Would Needlessly Disincentivize Quali- fied Individuals From Serving As Fiduciaries.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008).....	14
<i>NationsBank of N.C., N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 251 (1995).....	9
<i>Rosen v. Prudential Ret. Ins. & Annuity Co.</i> , 2016 WL 7494320 (D. Conn. Dec. 30, 2016).....	15, 16
Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
I.R.C. § 403(b).....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 403(b)(7).....	12
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B).....	5, 16
Act to Incorporate the Carnegie Foundation for the Advancement of Teaching, ch. 636, 34 Stat. 59 (Mar. 10, 1906).....	8
ERISA, Pub. L. No. 93-406, § 1022(e), 88 Stat. 829, 1072 (1974).....	12
Revenue Act of 1942, Ch. 619, § 162, 56 Stat. 798, 862	11
Revenue Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-600, 92 Stat. 2763	14
Technical Amendments Act of 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-866, § 23, 72 Stat. 1606	11
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(3)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
<i>AAUP, Statement of Principles on Academic Retirement and Insurance Plans</i> , https://www.aaup.org/file/retirement-and-insurance-plans.pdf	13
James S. Almond, <i>403(b) Plan Redesign—Making A Good Retirement Plan Better</i> , http://www.pionline.com/article/20151130/PRINT/311309998/the-403b-lifetime-income-lesson-for-401k-plans	17
Tara Siegel Bernard, <i>M.I.T., N.Y.U. and Yale Are Sued Over Retirement Plan Fees</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 9, 2016	5
Barry P. Bosworth et al., <i>Do Retired Americans Annuitize Too Little?: Trends in the Share of Annuitized Income</i> , Center for Retirement Research at Boston College, Working Paper 2015-9 (2015), http://crr.bc.edu/wp-content/uploads/2015/06/wp_2015-9.pdf	9
Deloitte, <i>Defined Contribution Benchmarking Study (2017)</i> , https://www2.deloitte.com/content/dam/Deloitte/us/Documents/human-capital/us-hc-defined-contributions-benchmarking-survey-report.pdf	14
GAO, <i>401(k) Plans: DOL Could Take Steps to Improve Retirement Income Options for Plan Participants</i> , GAO-16-433 (2016), https://www.gao.gov/assets/680/678924.pdf	10
Jonathan Gardner & Nathan Schneeberger, <i>‘Lucky Few’ Retirees: Financially Comfortable but Health Costs Loom Large</i> , Towers Watson Insider (Nov. 2014), https://www.towerswatson.com/en-US/Insights/Newsletters/Americas/insider/2014/lucky-few-retirees-financially-comfortable-but-health-costs-loom-large	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
WILLIAM C. GREENOUGH, COLLEGE RETIREMENT AND INSURANCE PLANS (1948).....	7, 8, 9, 11
Teresa Hassara, <i>The 403(b) Lifetime Income Lesson for 401(k) Plans</i> , Pensions & Investments, Nov. 30, 2015, http://www.pionline.com/article/20151130/PRINT/311309998/the-403b-lifetime-income-lesson-for-401k-plans	10
Plan Sponsor Council of Am., 2017 403(b) Plan Survey (2017).....	14
David Pratt, <i>To (b) or Not to (b): Is That the Question? Twenty-First Century Schizoid Plans Under Section 403(b) of the Internal Revenue Code</i> , 73 ALB. L. REV. 139 (2009).....	10, 14
Henry S. Pritchett, <i>Mr. Carnegie’s Gift to the Teachers</i> , 83 Outlook 120 (May 19, 1906).....	9
Irving S. Schloss & Deborah V. Abildsoe, Understanding TIAA-CREF 19 (2001).....	8
TIAA, <i>Our History</i> , https://www.tiaa.org/public/why-tiaa/who-we-are	9
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Adv. Council on Empl. Welfare & Pension Benefit Plans, <i>Current Challenges and Best Practices for ERISA Compliance for 403(b) Plan Sponsors</i> (2011), https://www.dol.gov/sites/default/files/ebsa/about-ebsa/about-us/erisa-advisory-council/current-challenges-and-best-practices-for-erisa-compliance-for-403b-plan-sponsors.pdf	7, 12, 15
